debt contract. Interest expense on floating rate liabilities was calculated based on a market forecast for
each period.

DocuSign Envelope ID: EAD91E2A-9AC8-434B-93B6-9A41AC070390

Votorantim Cimentos International S.A.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
as of December 31, 2022
All amounts in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise stated

38

9.4 Sensitivity analysis

The main risk factors with an impact on the pricing of cash and cash equivalents, financial investments, borrowings, related parties and derivative financial
instruments are the exposure to the fluctuations of the currencies Euro, Moroccan Dirham, Tunisian Dinar, Boliviano, Turkish Lira, Uruguayan pesos and
Canadian Dollar, as well as fluctuations of the interest rates LIBOR, SOFR, EURIBOR and the US Dollar coupon rate. The scenarios for these factors are
prepared using market data and specialized sources, according to the Company's governance framework. The scenarios as at December 31, 2022 are
described below:

Scenario I - Based on macro-economic assumptions that correspond to a scenario of likely occurrence in Management’s view

Scenario II - considers a change of + or - 25% in the yield curves as at December 31, 2022.

Scenario III - considers a change of + or - 50% in the yield curves as at December 31, 2022.
Z_Sensibilidade_Cons

   Impacts on P&L  Impacts on comprehensive income

   Scenario I  Scenarios II and III  Scenario I  Scenarios II and III

 Risk factor

Cash and
cash

equivalents  Borrowing

Principal of
derivative

financial
instruments  Currency

Changes from
12/31/2022

Results of
scenario I  -25%  -50%  +25%  +50%

Results of
scenario I  -25%  -50%  +25%  +50%

  Foreing exchange rate
 EUR   95,869  114,088   EUR  -6.01%  (518)  (2,152)  (4,304)  2,152  4,304  1,614  6,707  13,414  (6,707)  (13,414)

 MAD   34,091   MAD  -2.11%  (720)  (8,523)  (17,046)  8,523  17,046
 BOB   10,519  110,038   BOB  -0.74%   734  24,880  49,760  (24,880)  (49,760)

 CAD   20,137  1,961   CAD  2.46%  448  (4,544)  (9,088)  4,544  9,088
 UYU   4,486  16,248   UYU  -6.92%   814  2,941  5,881  (2,941)  (5,881)

 TRY   18,654  1,123   6,000  TRY  -16.58%  (1,852)  (6,511)  (15,151)  5,659  10,893
 ARS   322   -37.20%  (0)  (0)  (0)  0  0  (120)  (80)  (161)  80  161

 TND   27,943   -4.76%  (1,330)  (6,986)  (13,971)  6,986  13,971

The balances presented in this note do not reconcile with the notes on “Cash and cash equivalents”, “Borrowings” and “Derivatives” since the analysis covers only foreign
currencies.

DocuSign Envelope ID: EAD91E2A-9AC8-434B-93B6-9A41AC070390

Votorantim Cimentos International S.A.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
as of December 31, 2022
All amounts in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise stated

39

10 Financial instruments by category

(a) Financial assets - Classification, recognition and measurement

The Group classifies their financial assets upon initial recognition according to the business model under